GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
L OK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2648
(To be answered on the 22N0 December 2022)

CLEANLINESS CAMPAIGN

2648. SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK
SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA
SHRI SATYADEV PACHAURI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
olloR: fararotol il be pleased to state: -

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Ministry organised special campaign 2.0 for cleanliness from 02 October to 31 October 2022 and if so, the details and purpose ther eof;

(b) whether the campaign was aimed at overall cleanliness of the offices with special focus on disposal of pending cases, removal of old/unnecessary files and space management and if so, the details ther eof;
and

(c) whether the Government proposes to operate flights from the new terminal of Kanpur airport, Jammu airport and new airport terminalsin Madhya Pradesh and if so, the details ther eof?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION oI forTeToT JIIeRI 31 35 bk (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(&) & (b) Ministry of Civil Aviation participated in the Special Campaign
2.0 for disposal of pending matters and Swachhata from 02nd-31st October, 2022 with the objective of institutionalising Swachhata and reducing pendency in Government offices. Apart from the Ministry, all Attached Offices, including field offices, Autonomous Bodies and PSUs participated in the campaign.

The cleanliness campaign was conducted at 134 locations across the country. During the campaign, a total of 43224 physical files were reviewed, out of which 32919 physical files were weeded out, 42,786


square feet of space freed and revenue of Rs. 2,65,91,760/- generated from scrap disposal. Additionally, 582 Public Grievances and 145 Public Grievance Appeals wer e also disposed during the campaign.

(c) New Terminal Buildings are under construction at Kanpur, Jammu, Gwalior, Jabalpur and Rewa airports. Flights to Kanpur, Jammu, Gwalior and Jabalpur are already operational from existing terminals and flights from Rewa and other New Terminal Buildings can start once the said terminals ar e oper ationalised.
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